Wisconsin law.
Chapter AT 1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES

AT 1.01	Authority.	AT 1.04	Surety bond or liability insurance coverage.
AT 1.02	Definitions.	AT 1.05	Required examinations.
AT 1.03	Use of restricted title.	AT 1.06	Change of address.

AT 1.01 Authority. The rules in chs. AT 1 to 5 are adopted pursuant to ss. 15.085 (5) (b), 227.11 (2), 448.9525 (1) and (2), 448.954 (2), 448.9545 (2) (a), 448.955, 448.956 (1) and 448.957 (2), Stats.

History: Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01.

AT 1.02 Definitions. In chs. **AT** 1 to 5:

(1e) "Athletic training" has the meaning given in s. 448.95 (5), Stats.

(1m) "Board" means the athletic trainers affiliated credentialing board.

(1s) "BOC" means the National Athletic Trainers' Association Board of Certification, Inc.

(2) "Department" means the department of safety and professional services.

(3) "License" means a license as an athletic trainer issued by the board.

(4) "Licensee" means a person who is licensed as an athletic trainer under s. 448.953, Stats.

(4m) "Physical activity" has the meaning given in s. 448.95 (7), Stats.

(6) "Protocol" means a precise and detailed written plan for the evaluation and treatment of an athletic injury or an injury that is identical to an athletic injury and that has resulted from an occupational activity.

(7) "Trainer" means a person engaged in athletic training who is not licensed as an athletic trainer under s. 448.953, Stats.

History: Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01; correction in (2)

made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register January 2012 No. 673; CR 18-082: renum. (1) to (1m) and am., cr. (1e), renum. (5) to (1s) and am., cr. (4m) Register October 2019 No. 766, eff. 11-1-19.

AT 1.03 Use of restricted title. A trainer may engage in the practice of athletic training provided that the trainer does not use a title or designation in violation of s. 448.951, Stats. **History:** Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01.

AT 1.04 Surety bond or liability insurance coverage. As a precondition to the granting or renewal of a license, an applicant or licensee must submit a certificate of insurance, declarations page, policy binder or other evidence satisfactory to the department that he or she has in effect a surety bond in the amount of \$1,000,000, or malpractice liability insurance coverage in an amount that is not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$1,000,000 for all occurrences in one year. No licensee shall engage in athletic training unless the licensee has in effect the insurance required by this section.

History: Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01.

AT 1.05 Required examinations. For purposes of satisfying the requirements of ss. 448.953 (1) (f) and (h) and 448.954, Stats., the board accepts the results of a credentialing examination administered by BOC or its successor agency.

History: Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01; CR 18-082: am. Register October 2019 No. 766, eff. 11-1-19.

AT 1.06 Change of address. A licensee shall notify the board of a change of address as required under s. 448.11, Stats. **History:** Cr. Register, February, 2001, No. 542, eff. 3-1-01.